

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Department of Toxic Substances Control

Media Advisory

Miriam Barcellona Ingenito, Acting Director

For Planning Purposes December 3, 2014 Sanford (Sandy) Nax Cell: 916-708-4303

Residential Cleanup near Exide Technologies

The second phase of the cleanup of two residential neighborhoods near the Exide Technologies facility in Vernon is scheduled to begin Thursday, Dec. 4, 2014, as crews begin removing contaminated soil from two yards in Boyle Heights. These yards contain areas of lead that could pose a risk to young children or women who are pregnant. Cleanup may be rescheduled based on weather.

A total of 19 homes in two neighborhoods in Boyle Heights and Maywood contain similar levels and will receive first priority for cleanup. Second and third priority cleanups will occur once the first set of yards is cleaned.

These two neighborhoods were identified by the South Coast Air Quality Management District as the most likely to be impacted by lead emissions from the Exide battery recycling plant in Vernon.

DTSC staff members will be available to discuss the ongoing cleanup work.

WHEN: Thursday, December 4, 2014, 9:30 – 11:30 a.m. (Weather permitting.) WHERE: Corner of Union Pacific Avenue and La Puerta Street in Boyle Heights



###

FOR GENERAL INQUIRIES: Contact the Department of Toxic Substances Control by phone at (800) 728-6942 or visit www.dtsc.ca.gov. To report illegal handling, discharge, or disposal of hazardous waste, call the Waste Alert Hotline at (800) 698-6942.

The Mission of DTSC is to protect California's people and environment from harmful effects of toxic substances by restoring contaminated properties, identifying and promoting safer ingredients in consumer products, and ensuring stewardship through enforcement, regulation and pollution prevention.